in other insurance. Other expense was also impacted by the acquisition of NewDominion
on July 1, 2018. NewDominion contributed $5.8 million to other expense at PNB during
2018.

PRK Annual Report Layout 2018 FINAL 201902 EPA.indd   31 2/27/19   4:49 PM

M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D IS C USSI O N A N D A N A LYSIS

32

Income tax expense of $23.6 million for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018
represented a decrease of $11.3 million compared to $34.9 million for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2017. The decrease in income tax expense was largely due to a
decrease in the federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 21%, effective January 1,
2018.

PNB’s results for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016 included
income and expense related to participations in legacy Vision assets. The impact of
these participations on particular items within PNB’s income and expense for these
fiscal periods is detailed in the table below:

Table 3 - PNB Adjusted for Vision Participations
2018 2017 2016

(In thousands)
 PNB as

reported
 Adjust-
ments1

 PNB as
adjusted

 PNB as
reported

  Adjust-
ments1

 PNB as
adjusted

  PNB as
reported

  Adjust-
 ments1

   PNB as
   adjusted

Net interest income $258,547 $817 $257,730 $235,243 $233 $235,010 $227,576 $801 $226,775

Provision for
(recovery of)
loan losses

7,569 (19) 7,588 9,898 (5) 9,903 2,611 (3,118) 5,729

Other income 88,981 1,460 87,521 82,742 244 82,498 79,959 194 79,765

Other expense 206,843 199 206,644 185,891 492 185,399 182,718 662 182,056

Income (loss) before
income taxes $133,116 $2,097 $131,019 $122,196 $(10) $122,206 $122,206 $3,451 $118,755

Income tax expense
(benefit) 23,644 372 23,272 34,881 (3) 34,884 37,755 1,066 36,689

Net income (loss) $109,472 $1,725 $107,747 $87,315 $(7) $87,322 $84,451 $2,385 $82,066

1Adjustments consist of the impact on the particular items reported in PNB’s income statement of PNB
participations in legacy Vision assets.

The table below provides certain balance sheet information and financial ratios for PNB
as of or for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Table 4 - PNB Balance Sheet Information

(In thousands)
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017
% change from

12/31/17

Loans $5,671,173 $5,339,255 6.22%

Allowance for loan losses 49,067 47,607 3.07%

Net loans 5,622,106 5,291,648 6.24%

Investment securities 1,407,326 1,507,926 (6.67)%

Total assets 7,753,848 7,467,851 3.83%